
 

                            SPPI ORIGINAL PAPER      ♦      February 17, 2011 

 

THE UNITED (SOCIALIST) NATIONS – 

PROGRESS ON GLOBAL GOVERNANCE,  
VIA CLIMATE CHANGE, SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT AND BIO-DIVERSITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 

by Dennis Ambler 
 



2 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND TO THE UN AGENDA ON CLIMATE CHANGE ........................................................................... 3 

GLOBAL AGREEMENTS ..................................................................................................................... 4 

THE EARTH CHARTER ...................................................................................................................... 5 
 

COMMISSION ON GLOBAL GOVERNANCE, (CGG) ....................................................................................... 5 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND THE UN ................................................................................................... 6 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AT COPENHAGEN ............................................................................................. 8 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AT CANCUN .................................................................................................... 9 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND THE OECD ............................................................................................. 11 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ........................................... 13 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND THE EUROPEAN UNION – A TEMPLATE FOR GLOBAL GOVERNANCE ................... 14 

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES WITH NO REPRESENTATION ......................................................................... 15 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AT THE EPA – CAROL BROWNER ....................................................................... 16 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND THE US DEMOCRATS ................................................................................ 18 

AN UNOFFICIAL WORLD GOVERNMENT ALREADY EXISTS ..................................................................... 19 

CHINA LEGISLATORS FORUM .......................................................................................................... 21 
 

CARBON TRADERS ARE RUNNING THE SHOW ........................................................................................... 23 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY – JOSEPH E. STIGLITZ .................................................. 26 
 

PROPOSALS FOR GLOBAL TAX ............................................................................................................... 26 

GLOBAL WELFARE ........................................................................................................................ 27 

MORE TAXES ............................................................................................................................... 27 

TRADE SANCTIONS ....................................................................................................................... 28 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND HIGH-LEVEL TALKS IN CHINA ..................................................................... 28 

THE EPA AND ITS “INTERNATIONAL ROLE” ........................................................................................ 29 

THE EPA AND CHINA .................................................................................................................... 29 
 

SOCIALISM AT THE EARTH INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY .................................................................. 29 
 

SOCIALISM AT THE WORLD RESOURCES INSTITUTE .................................................................................... 31 
 

CONCLUSIVE FINDING ......................................................................................................................... 33 
 

INDEX .............................................................................................................................................. 34 

 

 

                 

 TABLE OF CONTENTS 



3 
 

THE UNITED (SOCIALIST) NATIONS – PROGRESS ON GLOBAL 

GOVERNANCE, VIA CLIMATE CHANGE, SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT AND BIO-DIVERSITY 
 

by Dennis Ambler  |  February 17, 2011 
 
 

BACKGROUND TO THE UN AGENDA ON CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
Whilst the continual scientific rebuttals of the climate reports 

produced by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change 

(IPCC) may make many people think that this charade cannot 

continue much longer, behind the scenes it is quite irrelevant; 

the long-term process marches relentlessly on as if there had 

never been any challenges at all. As the advocates throw in yet 

more spurious claims of the “hottest year on record”, or record 

cold caused by CO2 emissions, they occupy the debate, and 

determine the daily agenda in the media, whilst those who 

know that the claims are  spurious, are driven to waste time, 

effort and resources on refuting them.  

 

However, the climate change 

agenda is seen as the best route 

to re-distribution of wealth from 

rich to poor countries via a UN global government, although 

they think  “governance” sounds a little less threatening.  

 

In spite of the problems with the IPCC fourth assessment, the 

fifth assessment, AR5, is well underway and the UNFCCC are 

already talking of COP 20, to be held in 2014, when AR5 will be 

available.  

 



 

 

Whilst the continual 
scientific rebuttals of the 
climate reports produced 
by the Intergovernmental 
Panel on Climate Change 
(IPCC) may make many 
people think that this 

charade cannot continue 
much longer, behind the 

scenes it is quite irrelevant; 
the long-term process 

marches relentlessly on as 
if there had never been any 

challenges at all. 
 

 
 



 

 

However, the climate 
change agenda is seen as 

the best route to re-
distribution of wealth from 
rich to poor countries via a 

UN global government, 
although they think  

“governance” sounds a 
little less threatening. 

 

 
 

http://www.thenewamerican.com/index.php/world-mainmenu-26/europe-mainmenu-35/5253-un-official-admits-cap-and-trade-is-wealth-redistribution


4 
 

 
 
 
The time line above shows the development of the Conferences of the Parties, (COP), from the 

first Earth Summit in Stockholm, in 1972, The United Nations Conference on the Human 

Environment, (UNCHE), with Maurice Strong as Secretary-General. 

 

GLOBAL AGREEMENTS 
 

In 1987, the Brundtland Report, headed by Gro Harlem Brundtland, former prime minister of 

Norway and former vice-president of the Socialist International, led to the UN Commission on 

Sustainable Development, which led to Agenda 21 and the Millennium Development Goals. The 

principal draftsman was Mr. Nitin Desai, UNCED's deputy secretary-general and currently a 

“Distinguished Fellow” at Rajendra Pachauri’s TERI organisation. William D. Ruckelshaus, the 

first EPA Administrator, was a member of the Brundtland Commission with Maurice Strong.  

 

http://www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,250789,00.html
http://www.crossroad.to/Quotes/globalism/agenda-21.htm


5 
 

THE EARTH CHARTER 
 

In 1987, the United Nations World Commission on 

Environment and Development, UNCED, called for a new 

charter to “guide the transition to sustainable 

development”. In 1992, the Rio de Janeiro Earth Summit, 

and the Rio Declaration seemed to be the most that was 

achievable at that time.  

 

However in 1994, Maurice Strong, (Earth Council) and 

former Soviet leader Mikhail Gorbachev, (Green Cross 

International) relaunched the Earth Charter as a “civil 

society” initiative. 

 

As the architect of the United Nations Environment Program and the United Nations 

Development Program, (UNEP-UNDP), Strong had for many years co-ordinated and 

strengthened the integration of Non-Governmental Organisations, (NGO’s) into the UN 

environmental bodies. In Geneva in 1973, he launched the 

"World Assembly of NGO's concerned with the Global 

Environment". He realised that for his ambitions of a UN 

world government to become reality he needed the vast 

networking opportunities offered by the NGO’s, now 

referred to as “Civil Society”.  

  

By offering them involvement and a perception of power he 

brought them on board and certainly the UN could not have 

developed as far as it has without them. NGO’s are now 

involved in all UN bodies and are major contributors to the 

IPCC reports. They have helped to build this all-encompassing 

bureaucracy into the behemoth that it now is. 

 

COMMISSION ON GLOBAL GOVERNANCE, (CGG) 
 

The CGG was established in 1992, after Rio, at the suggestion of Willy Brandt, former West 

German chancellor and President of the Socialist International. 

 

It recommended that "user fees" should be imposed on companies operating in the 

"global commons." Such fees could be collected on international airline tickets, ocean 



 

 

As the architect of the United 
Nations Environment Program 

and the United Nations 
Development Program, 

(UNEP-UNDP), Strong had for 
many years co-ordinated and 
strengthened the integration 

of Non-Governmental 
Organisations, (NGO’s) into 

the UN environmental bodies. 
 

 
 



 

 

NGO’s are now involved in all 
UN bodies and are major 
contributors to the IPCC 

reports. They have helped to 
build this all-encompassing 

bureaucracy into the 
behemoth that it now is. 

 

 
 

http://www.canadafreepress.com/2006/ans-cover-news111506.htm
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Earth_Charter
http://www.bibliotecapleyades.net/sociopolitica/sociopol_tavistock04b.htm


6 
 

shipping, deep-sea fishing, activities in Antarctica, 

geostationary satellite orbits, and electromagnetic 

spectrum. The main revenue stream would be carbon 

taxes, to be levied on all fossil fuels. "A carbon tax," the 

report said, would yield very large revenues indeed."  

 

To see how far down the road to their objectives they have 

travelled, this extensive 2007 publication, the Multilateral 

Environmental Agreement Negotiator’s Handbook, a joint 

publication of Environment Canada and the University of Joensuu, 

Finland – “United Nations Environment Programme, Course on 

International Environmental Law-making and Diplomacy” is a good 

starting point.  

 

It is a fascinating primer of “global environmental law” and shows 

why bodies such as the US Environmental Protection Agency, 

Environment Canada and other similar bodies around the world, 

have become the agents of the UN in their own countries and see 

their allegiance to the UN, rather than to their own nations.  

 

This has been nowhere more apparent than in the long-term 

strategy by US “Energy Czar” and former EPA boss, Carol Browner, 

in advancing the UN agenda on controlling CO2 emissions in the 

US. This is now almost reaching fruition via the EPA, led by Lisa 

Jackson, who worked as a regulatory enforcer under Browner, who 

was EPA Administrator during both periods of the Clinton 

administration. 

  

Whilst the UN Framework Convention on Climate Change was the 

headline act at the annual UN climate fest in Cancun, very few 

people will realise just how much these events are influenced by 

the Socialist International. 

 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND THE UN  
 

“The Socialist International” is the worldwide organisation of social democratic, socialist and 

labour parties. Its membership includes 170 political parties and organisations from all 

continents. 



 

The US Environmental 
Protection Agency, 

Environment Canada and 
other similar bodies 

around the world, have 
become the agents of the 
UN in their own countries 
and see their allegiance 

to the UN, rather than to 
their own nations. 

 

 
 

This has been nowhere 
more apparent than in 

the long-term strategy by 
US “Energy Czar” and 

former EPA boss, Carol 
Browner, in advancing 

the UN agenda on 
controlling CO2  

emissions in the US. 
 


 

Whilst the UN Framework 
Convention on Climate 

Change was the headline 
act at the annual UN 

climate fest in Cancun, 
very few people will 

realise just how much 
these events are 
influenced by the  

Socialist International. 

http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/publications/negotiators_handbook.pdf
http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/publications/negotiators_handbook.pdf
http://www.socialistinternational.org/about.cfm
http://wn.com/Socialist_International


7 
 

Its headquarters are in London, UK, having developed out of the 1920’s Fabian Movement of 

Sydney and Beatrice Webb, from which the world-wide labour movement evolved. Webb also 

founded the London School of Economics, which has a long history of socialist output and 

where Lord Nicholas Stern is a major player in promoting carbon trading and green energy. 

Socialist International says that:  

 

“Over 60 member parties of the International, in over 55 different countries and 

territories, are currently in government. 

 

No wonder then that so much pressure exists for wealth redistribution, when a major 

proportion of potential recipients are running the show. In 2007, they established “The Socialist 

International Commission for a Sustainable World Society”, “to 

articulate from the world of progressive politics a way forward to 

address global environmental concerns, climate change and the 

issues of governance required to deal with these common 

challenges.”  

 

Their first meeting was hosted in London, on 19 November 2007, 

by then Prime Minister Gordon Brown, leader of the British 

Labour Party. It was held in advance of the UNFCCC COP 13 in Bali 

in December 2007, “where more than 180 countries were to 

agree on the Bali Roadmap and the Bali Action Plan toward 

achieving a new climate change regime within two years.”    

 

“The Commission brings together leading personalities, 

among them serving and former heads of state and government ministers from 

different continents, to set out recommendations to tackle these fundamental issues, 

with a particular focus currently on supporting and contributing to the United Nations 

Climate Change Conferences and the global effort to reduce global warming.” 

 

“As a non-governmental organisation, the Socialist International has consultative 

status (Category I) with the United Nations, and works internationally with a large 

number of other organisations.” 

 

This separation is a façade, they regularly meet in New York at UN HQ with direct access and 

input to policy. Their members are national governments, national leaders and former national 

leaders, such as ardent emissions trading promoters, Tony Blair and Gordon Brown. How is that 

Non-Governmental?  



 

 

No wonder then that so 
much pressure exists for 

wealth redistribution, 
when a major proportion 
of potential recipients are 

running the show. 
 

 
 

http://sppiblog.org/news/a-nest-of-carbon-vipers


8 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AT COPENHAGEN 
 

The SI Commission presented a detailed report at the United Nations headquarters in New York 

in September 2009, ahead of COP15 in Copenhagen, outlining a series of proposals and 

strategies on how to move from a high carbon economy to a low carbon society. Note the 

change from “economy” to “society”, as if one could have a society without an economy. The 

report carried a familiar message. 

 

“The challenge is to create a common world energy policy that takes into consideration 

the varying levels of economic development at the national level.” 

 

“Putting an appropriate price on carbon emissions and ensuring that it is paid is 

fundamental to promoting the change from high-carbon to low-carbon energy while 

ensuring the security of energy supply necessary for sustainable economic 

development. 

 

Other regulatory instruments on emissions that could be put in place on a worldwide 

scale must be considered, including a tax on greenhouse gas emissions at both the 

national and global levels.” 

 

The report was introduced by the SI Commission Co-Chair, Ricardo Lagos, a former President of 

Chile and the UN Special Envoy on Climate Change since 2007. He currently teaches political 

and economic development at Brown University in the U S. He is a founding member and 

former President of the Club of Madrid, a sister group of the Club of Rome, comprising of ex-

world leaders, such as Bill Clinton, Jimmy Carter and Mikhail 

Gorbachev. The “President’s Circle” includes George Soros and 

his Open Society Institute.  

 

Lagos and Soros are also members together of Global 

Leadership for Climate Action, which is a joint venture of the UN 

Foundation, headed by former senator Timothy Wirth and 

funded by Ted Turner to the tune of $1 billion. Wirth and Turner 

are both members of GLCA, as are Jose Maria Figueres, husband 

of Christina Figueres, Executive Secretary of the UNFCC, Klaus 

Töpfer, former executive Director of UNEP and James Wolfensohn, former President of the 

World Bank. GCLA senior advisors include Rajendra K Pachauri, Chairman of the IPCC and Sir 

Crispin Tickell, former advisor to Margaret Thatcher on Global Warming and a major player 

behind the scenes. Wolfensohn is involved in an AU$400 million carbon capture and storage 



 

 

The “President’s Circle” 
includes George Soros and 
his Open Society Institute. 

 

 
 

http://www.socialistinternational.org/commission.cfm
http://www.socialistinternational.org/viewArticle.cfm?ArticleID=2032
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Brown_University
http://www.clubmadrid.org/en/catenlaces/president_s_circle
http://www.globalactionnow.org/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=34&Itemid=53
http://www.globalactionnow.org/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=34&Itemid=53
http://www.unfoundation.org/press-center/press-releases/2010/un-foundation-convenes-local-business-leaders-investors-summit.html
http://www.unfoundation.org/press-center/press-releases/2010/un-foundation-convenes-local-business-leaders-investors-summit.html
http://sppiblog.org/news/a-nest-of-carbon-vipers
http://scienceandpublicpolicy.org/originals/no_fossil_fool.html?Itemid=0
http://www.globalccsinstitute.com/institute/about-the-institute/international-advisory-panel


9 
 

institution in Australia with Lord Stern, (LSE) and Leena Srivastava of Pachauri’s TERI 

organisation. He is also heavily invested in ethanol farming in Brazil. 

 

Lagos is also a trustee of the International Crisis Group, which boasts George Soros as a 

member of its executive committee and also Mark Malloch-Brown, formerly Minister of State 

in the UK Foreign Office, and a member of Gordon Brown’s cabinet.  He was previously Deputy 

Secretary-General and Chief of Staff of the UN under Kofi Annan and for six years was 

Administrator of the United Nations Development Programme, (UNDP).  

 

In April 2007, Malloch-Brown became vice-chairman of Soros’s hedge-fund, the Quantum Fund 

and his Open Society Institute (OSI). 

 

 
UNDP/Ariel Gurierrez 

George Soros and Lord Mark Malloch-Brown 

 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AT CANCUN 
 

On 26 and 27 November 2010, the SI Commission for a Sustainable World Society gathered in 

Mexico City to discuss their strategy for the 16th Conference of the Parties of the UNFCCC that 

was held in Cancún from 29 November to 10 December.  

 

The points were familiar UNFCCC objectives and included: 

 

 “To define an outline of an international financial architecture to combat climate 

change, putting into place the proposal to create the Copenhagen Green Fund in order 

to mobilise 100 billion dollars per year by 2020 to assist developing countries.”  

http://www.wired.com/autopia/2007/06/brazils_ethanol/
http://www.crisisgroup.org/en/about/board.aspx
http://www.socialistinternational.org/viewArticle.cfm?ArticlePageID=1534
http://www.socialistinternational.org/viewArticle.cfm?ArticlePageID=1534


10 
 

 “In the short term, the commitment to provide 10 billion dollars in 2010, 2011 and 

2012 for this purpose must be realised through a multilateral framework, in a manner 

that is transparent.” 

 “To support the recommendations of the UN High-Level Advisory Group on Climate 

Change Financing, including a suggested carbon price of 20-25 USD per ton of CO2 by 

2020 and referring to the potential for revenue generation of both a carbon tax, as 

outlined in the Commission report, and a global tax on financial transactions, (Tobin 

Tax), as proposed by our International.” 

 

The website stopglobaltaxes.org has a comprehensive discussion of global taxation and 

governance: 

 

“The first known endorsement of world government appearing in a U.N. publication 

came in the 1994 Human Development Report, published by the U.N. Development 

Program. In a special article in the report, Jan Tinbergen, winner of the 1969 Nobel Prize 

for Economics, declared that, 

“Mankind’s problems can no longer 

be solved by national governments. 

What is needed is a World 

Government.” Although the report 

did not call for a global carbon tax, it 

did endorse the Tobin tax on foreign 

exchange movements “as a potential 

source of financing for a more 

effective United Nations.” It also 

endorsed “a world income tax.”  

 

“The 1998 edition of the Human 

Development Report proposed “eco-

taxes” as a way to “provide incentives 

for consumers and producers to 

change to more efficient and 

sustainable use of resources.” 

Examples of such taxes included taxes 

on carbon dioxide emissions and taxes on consumer energy bills. Another carbon tax 

advocate is John P. Holdren, Director of the White House Office of Science and 

Technology Policy.”  

 



 

In a special article in the  
report, Jan Tinbergen, winner 

of the 1969 Nobel Prize for 
Economics, declared that, 

“Mankind’s problems can no 
longer be solved by national 

governments. What is needed 
is a World Government.” 

 

 
 

Another carbon tax advocate is 
John P. Holdren, Director of the 
White House Office of Science 

and Technology Policy.” 
 
 

http://www.stopglobaltaxes.org/docs/global.gas.tax.pdf
http://network.nationalpost.com/np/blogs/fpcomment/archive/2009/09/21/global-taxes-won-t-save-us.aspx


11 
 

It was reported by CNS News that in the July 3, 2008 edition of the program “Democracy 

NOW!” Holdren told host Amy Goodman 

 

“Well, I think the answer, first of all, is for the world to agree under the U.N. Framework 

Convention on Climate Change, which goes forward and has negotiations every year and 

will embrace in 2009 and in Copenhagen a new set of rules for the whole world. 

 

“It’s important that we have a global agreement on how we are going to limit the 

emissions of carbon dioxide and other greenhouse gases going forward, and an 

agreement that will include the tropical forests, that will include ways to transfer some 

of the revenues from carbon taxes or carbon emission permits in the North to pay for 

reduced deforestation in the South. 

 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND THE OECD 
 

The Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) is another mainly 

socialist grouping and it commenced operation in September 1961. The current membership 

comprises 34 countries and work is ongoing to admit Russia, Brazil, China, India, Indonesia and 

South Africa. The OECD makes great claims for itself by saying that:  

 

“The track record is striking. The US has seen its national wealth almost triple in the five 

decades since the OECD was created, calculated in terms of gross domestic product per 

head of population. Other OECD countries have seen similar, and in some cases even 

more spectacular, progress.” 

 

OECD is firmly in the “Climate Change” and “Green Growth” camp. The Secretary General, 

Angel Gurria, of Mexico, wrote a foreword for the WWF 2010 Living Planet report and spoke in 

favour of a global carbon tax at Cancun: 

 

“The war against carbon emissions can be self-financing. But it starts by putting a price 

on carbon. If industrialised countries were to achieve the emissions reductions pledged 

in Copenhagen through auctioned tradable permits or carbon taxes, they could raise 1% 

of GDP, or USD 400 billion, by 2020. Even a fraction of this could help with the long-

term financing goal.” 

 

Their 50th anniversary conference in 2008 had a host of climate change speakers. Mr. Gurria 

also addressed the second Council of the Socialist International of 2010 hosted at OECD HQ in 

Paris in November, 2010. There were over 400 delegates from all regions of the world, “who 

http://www.cnsnews.com/node/69081
http://www.oecd.org/document/27/0,3746,en_21571361_44315115_46709467_1_1_1_1,00.html


12 
 

were warmly welcomed by the Socialist Party of France.” The meeting, held at the 

headquarters of the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, OECD, brought 

together representatives of 115 political parties and organisations.  

 

It focused on “the Global Economy, Climate Change and COP 16 in Mexico, and Resolution of 

Conflicts”. The list of participants included a mixture of social democratic, socialist and 

communist parties, with four members of the Communist Party of China as guests. 

 

The Socialist International is no fringe group and the socialist leaders of major world economies 

are in the vanguard of the push for global finance and energy control. Its president is George 

Papandreou, Prime Minister of Greece and leader of the PanHellenic Socialist Movement. 

Former UK premiers, Tony Blair and Gordon Brown are past and current Vice-Presidents of 

Socialist International. The UK, as a result of their leadership, has 

one of the most catastrophic energy policies in the world, backed 

up by legislation to reduce emissions to unachievable but economy-

killing levels.  

 

The new UK coalition of Conservatives, aligned with Liberal 

Democrats, seem determined to out-do the previous 

administration in destroying the UK economy with “green” energy 

policies and at least two ministers are members of the Globe 

International UK parliamentary group, described later. The 

Australian Labour Party has attempted to bring in an emissions 

trading scheme but failed. SI members are also prominent in UN 

bodies such as the United Nations Development Program. 

 

Tony Blair has long been deeply involved in the AGW agenda and 

has frequently appeared on platforms with Bill Clinton and Arnold 

Schwarzenegger. Gordon Brown made Al Gore a climate advisor. 

Whilst in office, Blair set up the UK National Research Councils and 

filled them with advocate scientists and NGO's. He also helped set 

up the Climate Group, with Arnold Schwarzenegger, in 2004. The 

former IPCC chairman, Bob Watson, (pre-Pachauri), is the Director 

of Strategy at the propagandist UK Tyndall Centre and Chief 

Scientific Adviser to the Department of the Environment, Food and 

Rural Affairs, Defra. Watson was IPCC chairman at Kyoto and he 

was Chief Scientific Adviser to Al Gore at the White House, and 

Chief Environmental Adviser at the World Bank.  



 

The Socialist 
International is no fringe 
group and the socialist 
leaders of major world 
economies are in the 

vanguard of the push for 
global finance and 

energy control. 
 

 
 

The UK, as a result of 
their leadership, has one 
of the most catastrophic 

energy policies in the 
world, backed up by 
legislation to reduce 

emissions to 
unachievable but 

economy-killing levels. 
 


 

Blair set up the UK 
National Research 

Councils and filled them 
with advocate scientists 

and NGO's. 

http://www.socialistinternational.org/viewArticle.cfm?ArticlePageID=1528
http://www.socialistinternational.org/viewArticle.cfm?ArticleID=11
http://www.ohio.com/news/world/42286052.html
http://goliath.ecnext.com/coms2/gi_0199-5623353/Blair-Schwarzenegger-propose-alliance-to.html
http://goliath.ecnext.com/coms2/gi_0199-5623353/Blair-Schwarzenegger-propose-alliance-to.html
http://www.larouchepac.com/node/13842


13 
 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
 

“UNDP is the UN's global development network, an organization 

advocating for change and connecting countries to knowledge, 

experience and resources to help people build a better life.” 

 

“In each country office, the UNDP Resident Representative 

normally also serves as the Resident Coordinator of 

development activities for the United Nations system as a 

whole. Through such coordination, UNDP seeks to ensure 

the most effective use of UN and international aid 

resources.” 

 

The current Administrator of the United Nations Development 

Programme is the socialist former Prime Minister of New Zealand, 

Helen Clark, who got the job in April 2009. She has been 

prominent in the Socialist International since 1976 and was still 

listed as a vice-president of Socialist International until she was 

“outed” in this article from June 21st 2010. 

 

 
UNDP Administrator, Helen Clark – image: Socialist International 

 

She was present as a “guest” at the 2009 pre-Copenhagen SI “Presidium” which had the 

conference title, “The way forward on climate change and tackling the financial crisis”. Clark 



 

 

Developing countries can 
only have aid for projects 
that are approved by the 
UNDP and they first build 

more UN institutions in 
the host country to gain 
control of that country’s 
development. Buildings 
and bureaucrats are the 

first priority. 
 

 
 

http://www.undp.org/about/
http://www.undp.org/about/
http://www.undp.org/about/helen-clark.shtml
http://www.innercitypress.com/un1greece062110.html


14 
 

also chairs the United Nations Development Group, a committee consisting of the heads of all 

UN funds, programmes and departments working on development issues. 

 

At Cancun she was speaking about development, starting with the familiar mantra about the 

challenge of climate change. 

 

Remarks by Helen Clark on adaptation to climate change, UNDP Administrator, Cancun, 8 

December, 1.20 – 2.40pm 

“I am pleased to join this panel discussion on how the UN system is supporting member 

states in their efforts to adapt to climate change. Climate change is a major challenge to 

development and puts already hard won development gains at risk. 

 

Yet with adequate support now, adaptation to climate change will help strengthen 

countries’ resilience.  That’s why it is so critical to place adaptation at the heart of the 

development agenda. 

 

“We use our expertise and experience to assist countries to manage and address climate 

risks in a way which is pro-poor and advances human development and the 

achievement of the Millennium Development Goals.”  

 

“UNDP helps countries to develop an enabling environment for more flexible, robust, 

and pro-active decision making on climate change. For example, under the $92.1 million 

Africa Adaptation Programme funded by the Government of Japan, UNDP has 

supported the building of robust institutional frameworks to manage climate risks and 

opportunities in twenty African countries.” 

 

Developing countries can only have aid for projects that are approved 

by the UNDP and they first build more UN institutions in the host 

country to gain control of that country’s development. Buildings and 

bureaucrats are the first priority. 

 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND THE EUROPEAN UNION – A TEMPLATE 

FOR GLOBAL GOVERNANCE 
 

One only needs to look at the development of the European Union as 

a template for the UN objective of global governance. Over a fifty year 

plus period, little by little, national sovereignty has been eroded, more 

of member nations’ money goes to fund a faceless supra-national bureaucracy and failed or 



 

 

One only needs to look 
at the development of 
the European Union as 
a template for the UN 

objective of global 
governance. 

 

 
 

http://www.flickr.com/photos/unitednationsdevelopmentprogramme/5246386319/in/set-72157617469387973/


15 
 

rejected politicians become “Commissioners”, without election by the people over whom they 

exercise total control.  

 

The Party of European Socialists (PES) is a European political party led by Poul Nyrup Rasmussen 

MEP, (member of the European Parliament, a term in itself which gives the game away) 

comprising social-democratic parties primarily from European Union member states, as well as 

other nations of the European continent. The PES member parties are themselves members of 

the Socialist International. 

  

The PES forms the majority of the Progressive Alliance of Socialists and Democrats (S&D) group 

in the European parliament. The PES also operates in the “Committee of the Regions” and the 

European Council. In a video message to delegates at the Socialist International Congress in 

Athens on the 4th of July 2008, PES President Rasmussen called for “an effective, dynamic, 

viable, visionary Socialist International.”   

 

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES WITH NO REPRESENTATION 
 

In 2007, the EU Lisbon Treaty was signed, which imposed a binding treaty on its member states. 

It came into force in December 2009 and by-passed the rejection of an EU constitution by 

French and Dutch voters. The populations of most member nations were given no say in the 

matter and those that were given a referendum and said no, had to vote a second time until 

they came up with the right answer. The treaty had been first proposed in 2000, as a Lisbon 

Strategy, but the EU elite are patient people and they got their result seven years later.  

 

In 2005, a report by Socialist International on the 

reform of the UN stated:  

  

The EU should speak with one voice both 

at open and closed Security Council 

meetings. The medium-term goal should be 

to have a permanent EU seat in the 

Security Council, replacing the nation 

states. 

 

The 2007 EU Lisbon Treaty was a further move towards a single state of Europe. One of the 

results was that a failed UK political non-entity was appointed as “High Representative of the 

Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy”. She receives an annual salary of $365,000 and 

she cannot be voted out of office by the people who pay her inflated salary. The post will be 



 

 

The medium-term goal 
should be to have a 

permanent EU seat in the 
Security Council, replacing 

the nation states. 
 

 
 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Party_of_European_Socialists
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/High_Representative_of_the_Union_for_Foreign_Affairs_and_Security_Policy


16 
 

backed up by the European External Action Service, a diplomatic corps, once it is established in 

late 2010.  

 

The UN Commissars are also patient people. The UN was created in 1945, the first Earth 

Summit was in 1972, the second in 1992, the Kyoto Accord was first agreed in 1997, but was 

not ratified until 2005. The Copenhagen Accord has morphed into the Cancun Accord and they 

will not stop until they replace the Kyoto Protocol with perhaps a Durban Protocol next year. 

Cancun was COP 16 but they already talk of COP 20 in 2014. 

 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AT THE EPA – CAROL BROWNER 
 

Carol Browner has been director of the White House Office of Energy and Climate Change 

Policy in the Obama administration since December 15, 2008. The post is described as 

“coordinator for environmental, energy, climate, transport and related matters for the federal 

government.” She has just announced that she is 

to leave the White House, but it would be 

surprising if that were to be the end of her 

influence.  

 

Maybe she can go back to her former positions as 

a vice-president of Socialist International, a 

member of the Board of Directors of Al Gore’s 

Alliance for Climate Protection and a member of 

the Board of Directors of John Podesta’s Center 

for American Progress, all of which she left on 

joining the Obama administration, (at least she 

disappeared off their web-sites). 

 

You can read here the October 18, 2007 

“Statement of Carol Browner On the introduction 

of America's Climate Security Act.” She is 

described as “Administrator of U.S. 

Environmental Protection Agency 1993-2001, 

Board of Directors, Center for American 

Progress.” In December 2010, the Center 

produced a joint paper with Al Gore’s Alliance for 

Climate Protection, entitled The US Role in International Climate Finance, following the UN line, 

on more money for developing nations to “mitigate the effects of climate change.” 

Browner is addressing a meeting of the 

Center for American Progress Action Fund 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/White_House_Office_of_Energy_and_Climate_Change_Policy
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/White_House_Office_of_Energy_and_Climate_Change_Policy
http://www.americanprogress.org/events/2008/05/inf/BrownerCarol.html
http://www.americanprogress.org/events/2008/05/inf/BrownerCarol.html
http://www.americanprogressaction.org/pressroom/2007/browner.html
http://acp.climateprotect.org/page/content/internationalreport/?source=web-press


17 
 

 

According to Sourcewatch, the Center receives approximately $25 million per year in funding 

from a variety of sources, including individuals, foundations, and corporations. They say that 

from 2003 to 2007, the center received about $15 million in grants from 58 foundations, but a 

2008 NYT article names the Sandler Foundation as the founding donor, and says that at that 

time, (2008) it alone had given $24 million to the Centre, so the $15 million must be additional. 

 

The story contradicts the commonly accepted line that it was George Soros who initially funded 

the Centre, although Sourcewatch names Soros as a major individual donor. They say also that 

the Center receives undisclosed sums from corporate donors and state that Wal-Mart is a 

major funder, having given at least $500,000 to 

the organization.  

 

Interestingly, the Wal-Mart CEO, Robson 

Walton, was present at a high-level meeting held 

in Cancún and attended by Mexican President 

Felipe Calderón, World-Bank President Robert 

Zoellick, and financier George Soros, among 

others, seeking to “express corporate and State 

approval for the REDD (Reducing Emissions from 

Forest Deforestation and Degradation) scheme, 

a proposal that has met with fierce resistance 

from much of international civil society.” The 

major NGO, WWF is heavily involved in what is 

yet another virtual carbon scheme, with the 

potential to generate billions, hence the 

involvement of corporates like Wal-Mart and 

financiers such as Soros. 

 

Browner is a long-time associate of Al Gore, 

having been his legislative director in her earlier 

career, before joining his Alliance for Climate Protection. She has been an ardent promoter of a 

cap-and-trade system to control carbon dioxide emissions and before leaving office in 2001, she 

set out to give the EPA, authority to “regulate the carbon emissions that cause climate change”. 

She also notoriously wiped all her computer files. 

 

After leaving office, Browner became a founding member of the Albright Group and Albright 

Capital Management and also served on a number of boards of directors and committees 

 
They say also that the 

Center receives undisclosed 
sums from corporate donors 
and state that Wal-Mart is a 
major funder, having given 

at least $500,000 to the 
organization. 



 

 

The major NGO, WWF is 
heavily involved in what is 
yet another virtual carbon 
scheme, with the potential 
to generate billions, hence 

the involvement of 
corporates like Wal-Mart 

and financiers such as Soros. 
 

 

http://www.sourcewatch.org/index.php?title=Center_for_American_Progress
http://www.nytimes.com/2008/03/09/magazine/09Sandlers-t.html?_r=1
http://intlibecosoc.wordpress.com/
http://eureferendum.blogspot.com/2010/03/amazongate-part-ii-seeing-redd.html
http://michellemalkin.com/2008/12/12/crooked-carol-browner-obamas-ethically-challenged-energy-czar/


18 
 

dealing with environmental issues. This is another board that Browner could return to when 

she is no longer Obama’s “energy czar”. 

 

Prior to joining the Obama administration, she was a member of the Socialist International 

“Commission for a Sustainable World Society” and was still listed as such as of January 5, 2009, 

as shown in this cached page from Google. Her name was removed some time between 1/5/09 

and 1/10/09, when she assumed her new post in the administration. She was a speaker at the 

2008 XXIII Congress of the Socialist International, Athens - Acting Now on Climate Change: 

“How do we strengthen the multilateral architecture for a sustainable future?”  

 

 
Image by Valentina Ustambasidi 

 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND THE US DEMOCRATS 
 

In a video address to the Party of European Socialists, (PES) on Dec 8th 2009, as Copenhagen 

was about to get under way, Howard Dean, chairman of the Democratic National Committee at 

the time, had this to say, to his “Dear Colleagues”: 

 

He called for a strong center left and noted the regular contact between democrats and PES 

over the previous three and a half years, at congress, senate and party level. He recalled his 

visit with Bill Clinton to the Global Progressive Forum in Brussels earlier in 2009 and US and EU 

progressives sharing a long-term global vision and seeking a global new deal. He spoke of the 

need for a Low Carbon economy, large investment in “green” technology, social justice and 

“differentiated responsibilities “for developing and developed nations. As mentioned earlier, 

the PES member parties are themselves members of the Socialist International.  

http://24ahead.com/images/si-csws-cache-as-of-011009.jpg
http://www.socialistinternational.org/viewArticle.cfm?ArticlePageID=1272
http://www.socialistinternational.org/viewArticle.cfm?ArticleID=1915&ArticleImageID=1743&ModuleID=18
http://vimeo.com/8050332


19 
 

 

A Q&A document on the web site of the Democratic Socialists of America asks the rhetorical 

question “Aren't you a party that's in competition with the Democratic Party for votes and 

support?” Answer, “No, we are not a separate party. Like our friends and allies in the feminist, 

labor, civil rights, religious, and community organizing movements, many of us have been active 

in the Democratic Party. We work with those movements to strengthen the party’s left wing, 

represented by the Congressional Progressive Caucus.”  The DSA is affiliated to Socialist 

International. 

 

AN UNOFFICIAL WORLD GOVERNMENT ALREADY EXISTS 
 

US Congressman Ed Markey is the Co-Chairman of the GLOBE International Commission on 

Climate & Energy Security.  Globe has close links with the Club of Rome whose Co-President, 

Ashok Khosla, is a member of Globe 

International and President of the 

International Union for Conservation of 

Nature (IUCN). It has become a de facto 

unofficial world government, whose 

members agree measures on behalf of the 

UN and then take those measures back to 

their own countries and seek to enact 

legislation to implement them. The web site 

says quite unashamedly that: 

 

“Without the burden of formal 

governmental negotiating positions, 

legislators have the freedom to push 

the boundaries of what can be 

politically achieved. GLOBE’s vision is 

to create a critical mass of 

legislators within each of the 

parliaments of the major economies 

that can agree common legislative 

responses to the major global 

environmental challenges and demonstrate to leaders that there is cross-party support 

for more ambitious action. All major government policy decisions should be consistent 

with climate change goals.” 

 



 

US Congressman Ed Markey is 
the Co-Chairman of the GLOBE 
International Commission on 

Climate & Energy Security.  
Globe has close links with the 

Club of Rome. 
 

 
 

It has become a de facto 
unofficial world government, 

whose members agree 
measures on behalf of the UN 
and then take those measures 

back to their own countries and 
seek to enact legislation to 

implement them. 
 
 

http://www.dsausa.org/pdf/widemsoc.pdf
http://www.keywiki.org/index.php/Congressional_Progressive_Caucus
http://www.globeinternational.info/


20 
 

 
Congressman Wang Guangtao of the National People’s Congress of China and Congressman Ed  

Markey of the United States Congress, jointly chairing the 2009 GLOBE Copenhagen Legislators Forum. 

 

Nancy Pelosi addressed the forum via a video link: “On behalf of the U.S. Congress, I bring 

greetings to my fellow lawmakers at the GLOBE Legislators' Forum in Copenhagen.” 

 

“Your gathering reflects a fundamental truth: the climate crisis knows no borders. It 

touches every family and community, every neighborhood and nation.  This is not an 

issue that will be resolved overnight, nor can a single country fix the problem alone.  It 

demands "action, and action now."   

 

The list of “legislators” included Connie Hedegaard MP, chair of UNFCCC Copenhagen COP15 

and European Commissioner for Climate Action since February 2010, again unelected. Also 

present were Yvo de Boer, former Executive Secretary of the UNFCCC, now working for KPMG 

on carbon trading and Ed Miliband, former UK Secretary of State for Energy and Climate 

Change, now leader of the Labour opposition.  

 

In 2010, Globe were at Cancun, and “Legislators from the sixteen major economies wishing to 

attend the Forum” were advised to contact their GLOBE National Chapters directly, or the 

GLOBE International Secretariat.” Details of the UK Chapter are given in this Telegraph article by 

James Delingpole from March 2010. It includes MP’s who are heavily involved in CO2 legislation, 

including current government ministers.  

 

The GLOBE Mexico Forum was hosted in the Senate of Mexico from the 3rd – 5th December 

2010. It was described thus: 

http://copenhagen.globeinternational.org/media_centre/videos/copenhagen_us_congressman_ed_markey.aspx
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/European_Climate_Change_Programme
http://blogs.telegraph.co.uk/news/jamesdelingpole/100031404/climategate-the-parliamentary-cover-up/comment-page-1/
http://www.globeinternational.info/events/mexico-forum/


21 
 

 

“The Forum will provide a political platform at the midway point of the UNFCCC COP16 

and ahead of the arrival of the Ministers to agree a political message to the COP on 

recognition of national legislation within a future climate agreement.  The Forum will 

also build on the outcomes of the China Legislators Forum, including: presenting the 

second phase of GLOBE’s study on climate change legislation and launching the GLOBE 

Rainforest Legislators. Following the Forum legislators will travel to the UNFCCC COP16 

in Cancun to present the conclusions of the two days of deliberations to a ministerial 

roundtable.” 

 

CHINA LEGISLATORS FORUM 
 

“The National People’s Congress of China Committee on Environment Protection & 

Resources Conservation and the Global Legislators Organisation, GLOBE International, 

will jointly host the Climate Change Legislators Forum to take place on the weekend of 

the 6th-8th November 2010 in Tianjin, China. Preliminary results will be available from a 

detailed study being undertaken by a team of GLOBE researchers at the London School 

of Economics comparing legislation across 16 of the major economies.”  

 

The linkages are endless and the same names keep appearing. The London School of Economics 

is the Fabian institution which has Lord Stern as Chairman of its Grantham Institute, founded by 

US billionaire Jeremy Grantham, with WWF-US and Environmental Defense on its management 

board. Stern is involved in carbon trading via IDEAcarbon along with his colleague Dr. Sam 

Fankhauser, a member of the UK Climate Change Committee, which advises government on 

emissions policy. Fankhauser is Chief Economist to Globe International. Also a carbon trading 

colleague is Nitin Desai, mentioned earlier as the architect of the 1992 Brundtland Report with 

Maurice Strong and colleague of Rajendra Pachauri.  

 

The IDEAcarbon website proudly proclaims it is “empowering global carbon markets” and yet 

there is never any reporting of the huge conflict of interest involving people like Stern, 

Fankhauser et al, who are advising on public policy relating to carbon taxes and a global carbon 

price. Why is that? 

 

The current President of Globe is John Gummer, Former UK Conservative Party Chairman and 

now a Conservative Peer in the House of Lords as Lord Deben. The headquarters of Globe 

International are in Westminster, London. Previous presidents have included former Labour MP 

Stephen Byers, notorious for offering parliamentary influence for £5000 a time and MP Elliot 

http://sppiblog.org/news/a-nest-of-carbon-vipers
http://www.ideacarbon.com/
http://www.ideacarbon.com/advisors/index.htm
http://www.ideacarbon.com/advisors/index.htm
http://www.ideacarbon.com/advisors/index.htm


22 
 

Morley, former Labour Environment Minister and currently 

awaiting trial in the UK for expenses fraud. 

 

Globe International is also working to produce legislation sought 

by the UN on Bio-Diversity, which is another product of Maurice 

Strong’s UNEP from 1992. This was only three months ago and 

whilst the Nagoya Conference was widely reported, there was little 

if no mention of the Globe International influence. 

 

“At the invitation of the International Secretariat of the 

Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD) GLOBE hosted the 

‘Parliamentarians and Biodiversity Forum’ at the Conference of the Parties held in 

Nagoya, Japan, from the 25th – 26th October 2010.”   

 

“The Forum received the conclusions of GLOBE’s International Commission on Land Use Change 

& Ecosystems and focussed on identifying the practical steps that parliamentarians could take 

to integrate the true value of natural capital into policy making. The Forum received and agreed 

the following documents which can all be downloaded below”.  They make interesting reading. 

 

Their documents are written in the usual UN/EU bureaucratese, as for example, in the Nagoya 

Declaration and with the obligatory admissions of guilt for western development. This is just a 

sample: 

 

Nagoya Declaration on Parliamentarians and Biodiversity 26 10 10 FINAL 

“We, the Parliamentarians participating in the GLOBE & CBD Parliamentarians and Biodiversity 

Forum held on the occasion of the tenth meeting of the Conference of the Parties (COP10) to 

the United Nations Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD), in Nagoya, Japan, on 25th – 26th 

Oct 2010, 

 

 Regret the failure by the international community to meet the 2010 biodiversity target 

at a global level and within our own countries and regions 

 Express our deep concern at the continuing acceleration of biodiversity loss, ecosystem 

degradation and the far-reaching environmental, social, economic and cultural impacts 

of this, despite the scientific evidence to support action and the availability of policy 

tools to halt these trends. 

 Recognise the essential role of parliamentarians in influencing the decisions of 

governments and translating the consensus reached internationally into tangible 

actions at the national level, giving environmental issues a more prominent position in 



 

 

Globe International is 
also working to produce 
legislation sought by the 

UN on Bio-Diversity, 
which is another product 

of Maurice Strong’s 
UNEP from 1992. 

 

 
 

http://www.cbd.int/history/
http://www.globeinternational.info/events/nagoya-forum/
http://www.globeinternational.info/wp-content/uploads/2010/09/Nagoya-Declaration-on-Parliamentarians-and-Biodiversity-26-10-10-FINAL.pdf


23 
 

their domestic political mainstream, integrating it more closely into the national policy-

making and legislative processes and in particular into budgetary frameworks. 

 Call for a transition to a new global economy where the true values of biodiversity, 

ecosystem services and natural capital are carefully integrated into policy making 

processes at all levels of government, the private sector and civil society, as proposed in 

the GLOBE Natural Capital Action Plan 

 

GLOBE Natural Capital Action Plan 26 10 10 FINAL – A Report compiled in collaboration with the 

Zoological Society of London and the London School of Economics. Prepared as part of the 

GLOBE International Commission on Land Use Change and Ecosystems, October 2010, GLOBE 

International Secretariat, Westminster, UK. 

 

CARBON TRADERS ARE RUNNING THE SHOW 
 

“GLOBE International kindly acknowledges the contributions of Mr Ian Johnson (Chair, GLOBE 

International Commission on Land Use Change and Ecosystems)” 

 

Ian Johnson is the chairman of IDEAcarbon  
 

“Former Vice-President for Sustainable Development at the World Bank. For eight years he was 

overseeing the Bank’s work on climate change and carbon finance. Prior to that he played a 

major role in negotiating the establishment of the Global Environment Facility (GEF) and 

managed its day-to-day operations for six years. Ian is presently an advisor to Globe, G8+5 and 

to the UNFCCC.” 

 

Sir John Bourn is Senior Technical Advisor to GLOBE 

International and Former Comptroller and Auditor General 

of the UK and Head of the National Audit Office. 

 

“In September 2008 the satirical magazine Private 

Eye published a special report, ‘The Bourn 

Complicity’, alleging that under his leadership, 

numerous government expenditure failings 

escaped scrutiny while Bourn (frequently 

accompanied by his wife) went on unnecessary and 

extravagant foreign trips, and accepted lavish 

hospitality from contractors.” 

  



 

 

Under his leadership, numerous 
government expenditure failings 

escaped scrutiny while Bourn 
(frequently accompanied by his 
wife) went on unnecessary and 
extravagant foreign trips, and 

accepted lavish hospitality from 
contractors.” 

 

 
 

http://www.globeinternational.info/wp-content/uploads/2010/09/GLOBE-Natural-Capital-Action-Plan-26-10-10-FINAL.pdf
http://www.ideacarbon.com/management/index.htm
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_Bourn


24 
 

Bourn is a Stern Colleague 
 

“Bourn has been a visiting professor at the London School of Economics since 1983, and 

is also a governor of the School. In March 2006 he was appointed “independent advisor 

on ministerial interests” by Tony Blair, to advise ministers on potential clashes between 

their public duties and private affairs, and to investigate any claims that the rules have 

been broken.” 

 

Dr Sam Fankhauser, IDEAcarbon, Chief Economist to 

GLOBE International and Principal Research Fellow at 

the Grantham Research Institute on Climate Change 

at the London School of Economics, member of the 

UK Climate Committee and its sub-committee on 

mitigation. 

 

Dr Natasha Pauli – Scientific Advisor to GLOBE 

International and Conservation Policy Programme 

Manager, Zoological Society of London. She has 

produced a report on Tropical Forest Governance at 

James Martin 21st Century School at Oxford, affiliated 

with the Oxford Environmental Change Institute, 

which has its own collection of IPCC contributors, 

including Diana Liverman and Myles Allen.  

 

Lord Stern gave an inaugural lecture at the James 

Martin School, (2005) on the economics of climate change, whilst still working at the UK 

Treasury under Chancellor Gordon Brown. He is on the school’s Advisory Council, along with 

Joseph Stiglitz, Amory Lovins of the Rocky Mountain Institute, Sir Crispin Tickell, global warming 

mandarin, and Julia Martin-Lefevre, director general of the IUCN, amongst others of a similar 

leaning. These networks are endless and new bodies with the same people are set up on a 

regular basis, to reinforce “the consensus”. Money is always forthcoming, either from the tax 

payer or from “philanthropic” foundations such as Soros’ Open Society Institute, the Rockefeller 

Foundation, the Ford Foundation, the Joyce Foundation and many, many more.  

 

Mr Adam Matthews, Secretary General, GLOBE International. Mathews works in and around 

Westminster for Globe International UK and has a House of Commons pass. 

 



 

 

These networks are endless and  
new bodies with the same people 
are set up on a regular basis, to 

reinforce “the consensus”. Money is 
always forthcoming, either from the 

tax payer or from “philanthropic” 
foundations such as Soros’ Open 
Society Institute, the Rockefeller 

Foundation, the Ford Foundation, 
the Joyce Foundation and many, 

many more. 
 

 
 

http://www.oxfordmartin.ox.ac.uk/videos/view/19/


25 
 

Mr Chris Stephens, Director, GLOBE International Commission on Land 

Use Change and Ecosystems. His bio says, “Before joining GLOBE I 

worked for two and a half years at a carbon finance advisory firm called 

IDEAcarbon.”  

 

11 GLOBE Natural Capital Case Studies FINAL 

Entitled Natural capital: The new political imperative, this is written by 

Stephens and Pauli with others, see above. 

 

GLOBE Nagoya Parliamentarians Forum Summary Report FINAL 

This is all about how to introduce their proposals into national 

legislations around the world. “The Nagoya Forum brought together 100 

legislators from around the world to discuss and agree a Natural 

Capital Action Plan.  This Plan will now be advanced by GLOBE as part of 

its ongoing work in the area.” 

 

Remember, this was all at the behest of the UN International Secretariat of the Convention on 

Biological Diversity. 

 

Senator Barack Obama gave a keynote address to the GLOBE Tokyo Legislators’ Forum, on June 

28th 2008: 

 

“If elected President, I will turn the page on failed domestic 

policies that have continued our dependence on carbon fuels.  I 

will pursue ambitious policies designed to move the U.S. 

economy toward a new path – one that reflects the cost of 

carbon and its impacts on the atmosphere; and one that steers 

our energy policies toward a sustainable, reliable, and 

affordable future. 

 

From the beginning of my campaign, I have supported a carbon 

cap-and-trade program and an aggressive program of energy 

research and development that truly reflects the seriousness of 

the peril we face.” 

 

Senator John McCain also made a keynote address to that same 

forum two days later, with a similar message, but the transcript 

is no longer there.  



 

This is all about how 
to introduce their 

proposals into 
national legislations 

around the world. 
 

 
 

Remember, this was 
all at the behest of 

the UN International 
Secretariat of the 

Convention on 
Biological Diversity. 

 



 
From the beginning of my 

campaign, I have supported 
a carbon cap-and-trade 

program and an aggressive 
program of energy research 
and development that truly 
reflects the seriousness of 

the peril we face.” 
 

 
 

Senator John McCain also 
made a keynote address to 
that same forum two days 

later, with a similar 
message, but the transcript 

is no longer there. 
 

http://www.escapethecity.org/heroes/Chris_Stephens
http://www.ideacarbon.com/
http://www.globeinternational.info/wp-content/uploads/2010/09/11-GLOBE-Natural-Capital-Case-Studies-FINAL.pdf
http://www.globeinternational.info/wp-content/uploads/2010/09/GLOBE-Nagoya-Parliamentarians-Forum-Summary-Report-FINAL1.pdf
http://copenhagen.globeinternational.org/includes/documents/cm_docs/2009/s/senator_barack_obamas_written_address_to_the_globe_g8_5_legislators_forum_japan_28_june_20080.doc


26 
 

 

What do voters know about these meetings and actions 

by their legislators? I suggest absolutely nothing at all. The 

polarisation between politicians and the electorate is now 

so great that they choose to ignore the people who 

elected them; because they know they are pursuing 

policies which an ever-increasing majority don’t want.   

 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY – 

JOSEPH E. STIGLITZ 
 

Economist Joseph Stiglitz has been at Columbia University 

since 2001 and is a former chairman of President Clinton’s 

Council of Economic Advisers.  As far back as October 

2001, he was writing about “global collective action” on the issue of climate change and 

proposing either a global carbon tax or a global emission targets regime.  

 

He is chairman of the Commission of Experts of the President of the UN General Assembly on 

“Reforms of the International Monetary and Financial System,” established in 2008. The 

President of the General Assembly at that time, Mr. Miguel d’Escoto Brockmann, of Nicaragua, 

was proposing an array of new UN institutions to deal with the global financial crisis, namely: 

 

“Global Stimulus Fund, Global Public Goods Authority, Global Tax Authority, Global Financial 

Products Safety Commission, Global Financial Regulatory Authority, Global Competition 

Authority, Global Council of Financial and Economic Advisers, Global Economic Coordination 

Council, and a World Monetary Board.” 

 

Stiglitz is also chairman of the Socialist International Commission on Global Financial Issues. His 

colleagues at their first meeting in 2008 were members of socialist parties and governments 

from Russia, Panama, Mexico, Chile, Pakistan, Morocco, India, Germany, Finland, Belgium, 

Austria, Spain and Mali. 

 

PROPOSALS FOR GLOBAL TAX 
 

After the meeting, SI President, George Papandreou, said that Socialist International had to 

provide its own answer for a policy of "global democratic governance" that re-empowered 

citizens and allow a fair redistribution of wealth. Referring to the presidential elections in the 

United States, Papandreou expressed the hope that Barack Obama would win and assessed 



 

 

What do voters know about 
these meetings and actions by 

their legislators? I suggest 
absolutely nothing at all. The 

polarisation between politicians 
and the electorate is now so 

great that they choose to ignore 
the people who elected them; 
because they know they are 

pursuing policies which an ever-
increasing majority don’t want. 

 

 
 

http://www.un.org/ga/president/63/commission/financial_commission.shtml
http://www.un.org/ga/president/63/presskit/president.shtml
http://www.socialistinternational.org/viewArticle.cfm?ArticleID=1958


27 
 

that "in such a case considerable ground will be 

created for shaping a policy based on the social 

democrats' proposals." 

 

To fund the global stimulus, he mentioned a 1% 

tax on national stimulus packages in the more 

advanced countries, as well as other innovative 

source of funding such as carbon permits. 

 

For the short-term, the Commission would 

advocate the issuance of Special Drawing Rights 

(SDRs) as an additional source of finance for the 

stimulus. For the longer-term, the Commission would be calling for the creation of a new 

global reserve system - away from the US dollar - that could be used not only to maintain 

financial stability but also finance development and the fight against climate change.  

 

The use of Special Drawing Rights is the policy advocated by George Soros as a member of the 

UN “High Level Panel” set up by Ban Ki Moon to suggest measures of financing a Global Climate 

Fund. 

 

GLOBAL WELFARE 
 

Referring again to the Stiglitz 

proposals, Papandreou spoke of a 

new agency to supervise the 

international monetary system and 

of the proposal for the creation of 

an international social protection 

fund, “under whose umbrella 500 

million people will be placed, while 

its budget will only amount to 50 

billion dollars.” 

 

MORE TAXES 
 

At a meeting of the Socialist International Council June 21, 2010, Papandreou was after still 

more money: “There is a lot of money in the world but it is stashed in tax havens or hidden 

behind opaque financial services. We need to set up more transparent institutions, but we also 

need to make sure that money coming out of the productive work of our nations and our 



 

 

SI President, George Papandreou,  
said that Socialist International had to 
provide its own answer for a policy of 
"global democratic governance" that 

re-empowered citizens and allow a fair 
redistribution of wealth. Referring to 

the presidential elections in the United 
States, Papandreou expressed the hope 

that Barrack Obama would win. 
 

 
 

Stiglitz, centre –Socialist International Commission on Global 

Financial Issues, Vienna, 3 November 2008 

http://www.businessweek.com/news/2010-01-15/soros-says-u-s-needs-carbon-cap-to-unlock-clean-energy-finance.html


28 
 

peoples is being taxed. We have, indeed many of us do have, debts, 

some in developed countries, others in developing countries. 

 

But we need to tax money that does exist, the huge amounts of 

wealth moving around the globe, often too quickly, changing 

economies, still not being taxed. This is why we socialists also 

advocated a Tobin tax –which is currently called a ‘financial 

transaction tax’. It was initially thought of by J. Tobin and was 

meant as a tax against speculation, but now it is also considered as 

an important source of possible new revenue.” 

 

TRADE SANCTIONS 
 

Joseph Stiglitz has recently said (January 17th 2011) that he thinks 

any global agreement fighting climate change will involve trade 

sanctions for those who refuse to sign up to a global deal to reduce 

CO2 emissions.  

 

This is the idea of the moment, because both Lord Stern and 

German economist Ottmar Edenhofer, have proposed the same 

thing. In November 2010, Stern said that countries that were taking 

strong action on emissions, could in the future move against US 

exports, if the US failed to impose restrictions on CO2 emissions. 

Edenhofer, Deputy Director of the Potsdam Institute for Climate 

Impact Research, wrote a paper with colleagues in 2009 about the 

effects of tariffs in gaining consensus on global warming. 

 

SOCIALIST INTERNATIONAL AND HIGH-LEVEL TALKS IN CHINA 
 

Under the heading ‘High-Level Talks on Sustainable Development’, 

members of the Socialist International Commission for a Sustainable 

World Society held discussions with the Chinese Communist Party 

(CPC) and leaders of the government of the People’s Republic of 

China in Beijing on 14-15 May 2009 as part of the Commission’s 

“agreed program of work.” 



 

At a meeting of the 
Socialist International 
Council June 21, 2010, 
Papandreou was after 

still more money. 
 

 
 

Joseph Stiglitz has 
recently said (January 

17th 2011) that he thinks 
any global agreement 

fighting climate change 
will involve trade 

sanctions for those who 
refuse to sign up to a 
global deal to reduce 

CO2 emissions. 
 


 

In November 2010, Stern 
said that countries that 

were taking strong 
action on emissions 

could in the future move 
against US exports, if 

the US failed to impose 
restrictions on CO2 

emissions. 
 


 

Edenhofer, Deputy 
Director of the Potsdam 

Institute for Climate 
Impact Research, wrote 
a paper with colleagues 
in 2009 about the effects 

of tariffs in gaining 
consensus on global 

warming. 

http://www.eyewitnessnews.co.za/articleprog.aspx?id=57258
http://www.eyewitnessnews.co.za/articleprog.aspx?id=57258


29 
 

THE EPA AND ITS “INTERNATIONAL ROLE” 
 

Administrator Lisa Jackson has defined an international role for the 

EPA. She said recently that the EPA will work with countries such as 

India, Ghana, Kenya and Brazil to develop and support the promotion 

of good governance, improve judicial and legal structures and 

design the regulatory systems necessary for effective 

environmental protection around the world. 

 

THE EPA AND CHINA 
 

In October 2010, Jackson visited China to renew a memorandum of 

understanding with China’s Ministry of Environmental Protection 

regarding technology and scientific cooperation that expired last 

year.  

  

Her trip coincided with the Tianjin UNFCCC climate talks as representatives from about 200 

countries met to pre-negotiate a hoped for climate agreement in Cancun, Mexico, in December.  

 

SOCIALISM AT THE EARTH INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY 
 

Jeffrey D. Sachs is the Director of The Earth Institute, 

Quetelet Professor of Sustainable Development, and 

Professor of Health Policy and Management at Columbia. He 

is also Special Advisor to United Nations Secretary-General 

Ban Ki-Moon. From 2002 to 2006, he was Director of the UN 

Millennium Project and Special Advisor to United Nations 

Secretary-General Kofi Annan on the Millennium 

Development Goals.  

 

“The Earth Institute has been deeply and centrally 

involved for more than a decade with the global 

challenge of man-made climate change, and member 

institutions of the Earth Institute – including the 

Lamont-Doherty Earth Observatory and the Goddard 

Institute for Space Studies, (Hansen) for longer than 

that.”  

 



 

 

Administrator Lisa 
Jackson has defined an 
international role for 

the EPA. She said 
recently that the EPA 

will work with countries 
such as India, Ghana, 
Kenya and Brazil to 

develop and support the 
promotion of good 

governance. 
 

 
 



 

 

“The Earth Institute has been 
deeply and centrally involved 

for more than a decade with the 
global challenge of man-made 
climate change, and member 

institutions of the Earth Institute 
– including the Lamont-Doherty 

Earth Observatory and the 
Goddard Institute for Space 
Studies, (Hansen) for longer 

than that.” 
 

 
 

http://thehill.com/blogs/e2-wire/677-e2-wire/122829-epas-jackson-travels-to-china


30 
 

Members of the external advisory board include George Soros 

and Rajendra Pachauri, IPCC chairman. Soros has funded 

Sachs via his Open Society Institute. Pachauri is also a member 

of the Earth Institute's Commission on Education for 

International Development Professionals and on the board of 

their International Research Institute for Climate and Society. 

Pachauri and Sachs are also co-chairs of the Indian 

Commission on Sustainable Development.  

 

In 2009, Sachs addressed the annual conference of the Party 

of European Socialists: 

 

He described the “profound honour “ of addressing the Party 

of European Socialists and said they were heirs and leaders of 

the most successful economic and political system in the 

world, Social Democracy. Social equity, environmental 

sustainability and fiscal re-distribution were the successful 

elements, in marked contrast to the US whose taxes were too 

low and where the poor were ignored. 

 

He asked for PES leadership “for the sake of the world” on 

social principles, financial regulation and solidarity with the 

poor. In advance of Copenhagen, he claimed that millions 

were suffering because of drought caused by western induced 

climate change and a carbon levy was needed.  

 

He singled out the US as the biggest emitter of CO2 per capita 

and said it must spend more to save the planet. He promoted 

the UN Millennium Development Goals and the global target 

of 0.7% of GDP to fund development. He wants a carbon tax 

and a financial transactions tax, a global health fund, a global 

education fund and a global climate fund.  

 

In fact he wants everything that the UN, the OECD, Socialist 

International, George Soros, Rajendra Pachauri, Lord Nicholas 

Stern, Barack Obama, environmental NGO’s, the Democrats 

and some Republicans want. He asked the PES to make 



 

Members of the external 
advisory board include 

George Soros and Rajendra 
Pachauri, IPCC chairman. 

 

 
 

He described the “profound 
honour “ of addressing the 

Party of European Socialists 
and said they were heirs and 
leaders of the most successful 

economic and political 
system in the world, Social 
Democracy. Social equity, 

environmental sustainability 
and fiscal re-distribution 

were the successful elements, 
in marked contrast to the US 
whose taxes were too low. 

 


 

He wants a carbon tax and a 
financial transactions tax, a 
global health fund, a global 
education fund and a global 

climate fund. 
 


 

In fact he wants everything 
that the UN, the OECD, 
Socialist International, 
George Soros, Rajendra 
Pachauri, Lord Nicholas 
Stern, Barack Obama, 

environmental NGO’s, the 
Democrats and some 

Republicans want. 

http://newzeal.blogspot.com/2010/12/confirmed-soros-associate-jeffrey-sachs.html
http://vimeo.com/8673040


31 
 

common cause with Progressives in the US and let them share their wisdom and thanked them 

for their leadership. 

 

 
Jeffrey Sachs, PES - 2009 

 

In a short piece for Nature in January 2010, he wrote that: 

 

“Within a few years, a new world environment organization should be established to 

oversee and provide technical support for the major treaties. 

 

Two proposals have been made that could improve things: a small tax on cross-border 

financial transactions, and a global levy on carbon emissions. Both should be 

implemented alongside more traditional forms of aid to secure a more reliable source of 

development finance.” 

 

SOCIALISM AT THE WORLD RESOURCES INSTITUTE 
 

The World Resources Institute was founded in 1982, by James Gustave Speth, in conjunction 

with the EPA’s second administrator, Russell Train, who was also founding chairman of WWF-

US. Speth served as WRI president until January 1993. Train is still listed as a donor on the WRI 

web site and he is an honorary board member of Republicans for Environmental Protection.  

 

http://vimeo.com/8673040
http://www.nature.com/nature/journal/v463/n7277/full/463026a.html
http://sovereignty.net/p/gov/ggspeth.htm
http://www.rep.org/


32 
 

Speth was Administrator of the United Nations Development Program from 1993 to 1999, and 

in 1997 delivered a speech to the “World Conference on Rio +5”, in Rio de Janeiro, on “Global 

Governance”. He was at pains to deny the idea of a “global government.” 

 

“Let me emphatically state that global governance is not global government but a set 

of interacting guidance and control mechanisms that include both state and non-state 

actors, actors both public and private, both national and multilateral.  As such, global 

governance is a powerful and growing 

reality.   

 

Global governance is here, here to 

stay, and, driven by economic and 

environmental globalization, global 

governance will inevitably expand.  

Economic and environmental 

integration lead to political 

integration.  

 

It is precisely because we need greater 

harmonization of environmental global 

governance mechanisms that I 

personally support the creation of a 

World Environmental Organization.” 

 

Speth was also a co-founder of the Natural Resources Defense Council, (NRDC) where he 

served as senior attorney from 1970 to 1977. In 1999 he became the Carl W. Knobloch Jr. Dean 

and the Sara Shallenberger-Brown Professor in the Practice of Environmental Policy at the Yale 

School of Forestry and Environmental Studies. 

 

Frances Beinecke, President of NRDC, is on the board at 

Yale and IPCC’s Pachauri heads a recently created, (2009) 

Climate school there. She was a member of the National 

Commission on the BP Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill and 

Offshore Drilling (2010) 

 

Speth retired from Yale in 2009 to take a professorship at 

Vermont Law School. He currently serves on the boards 

of NRDC, World Resources Institute, (WRI), Rockefeller 



 

 

Global governance is here, 
here to stay, and, driven by 

economic and environmental 
globalization, global 

governance will inevitably 
expand.  Economic and 

environmental integration 
lead to political integration. 

 

 
 



 

 

First EPA administrator William 
Ruckelshause is also on the WRI 
board with Frances Beinecke of 

NRDC, Al Gore and Goran 
Persson co-chair of the Socialist 
International Commission for a 

Sustainable World Society. 
 

 
 



33 
 

Brothers Fund, Population Action International, The Center for 

Humans and Nature, 1Sky, and Climate Central. First EPA 

administrator William Ruckelshaus is also on the WRI board with 

Frances Beinecke of NRDC, Al Gore and Goran Persson co-chair of 

the Socialist International Commission for a Sustainable World 

Society. 

 

President of WRI since 1993, Jonathan Lash, is also a director of 

the Indian Carbon Exchange with Pachauri. They were both board 

members at the Chicago Climate Exchange, with Maurice Strong 

and Al Gore. The exchange recently ceased trading and was sold 

because the price of the virtual commodity, carbon, had fallen 

through the floor. It is precisely to sustain the carbon markets that 

we have the constant demands for a global carbon price, 

underwritten by the taxpayer. 

 

Lash worked on various projects for Pachauri’s TERI organisation 

from 1993-1998. He has also served on the China Council for 

International Cooperation on Environment and Development, 

(CCICED) with Pachauri, Maurice Strong, Sir Crispin Tickell and 

Eileen Claussen. Claussen is President of the Pew Center on Global 

Climate Change and Strategies for the Global Environment. She 

was EPA Director of Atmospheric Programs under Clinton.  

 

Former head of the WWF-international climate program, Jennifer 

Morgan, is Director of the WRI Climate and Energy Programme. 

She has been an advisor to Tony Blair and John Schellnhuber, chief 

climate adviser to the German government. She is a Review Editor 

for IPCC AR5, WG111 on mitigation of climate change. 

 

CONCLUSIVE FINDING 
 

The UN network, fed by the climate change agenda, is infinite and the full scope of it cannot be 

covered in one paper, or even one book. It is like a vast mycelium with threads spreading over 

the globe, springing up new bodies on a regular basis, but growing from the same root. Most of 

the people who started the process, such as Strong, are still in place and they survey the results 

of their social engineering with great satisfaction. As time has progressed the financial gravy 

train has picked up a lot more passengers along the way. 



 

It is precisely to sustain 
the carbon markets that 

we have the constant 
demands for a global 

carbon price, 
underwritten by the 

taxpayer. 
 

 
 

Lash served on the China 
Council for International 

Cooperation on 
Environment and 

Development, (CCICED) 
with Pachauri, Maurice 

Strong, Sir Crispin Tickell 
and Eileen Claussen. 

 


 

The UN network, fed by 
the climate change 

agenda, is infinite and 
the full scope of it cannot 
be covered in one paper, 

or even one book. It is 
like a vast mycelium with 

threads spreading over 
the globe. 

http://www.socialistinternational.org/viewArticle.cfm?ArticleID=1853
http://www.pewclimate.org/about/staff/exec.cfm
http://www.e3g.org/about/news-articles/jennifer-morgan-moves-to-the-world-resources-institute/
http://www.e3g.org/about/news-articles/jennifer-morgan-moves-to-the-world-resources-institute/
http://www.ipcc-wg3.de/.files/WGIII-AR5-Writing-Teams-100908.pdf
http://www.everythingbio.com/glos/definition.php?word=mycelium


34 
 

INDEX 
 

Adam Matthews, 24 

Al Gore, 12, 16, 17, 33 

Amory Lovins, 24 

Angel Gurria, 11 

Arnold Schwarzenegger, 12 

Ashok Khosla, 19 

Ban Ki Moon, 27, 29 

Barack Obama, 25, 26, 30 

Bill Clinton, 8, 12, 18, 26 

Bob Watson, 12 

Carol Browner, 6, 16 

Chris Stephens, 25 

Christina Figueres, 8 

Connie Hedegaard, 20 

Crispin Tickell, 8, 24, 33 

Diana Liverman, 24 

Ed Markey, 19, 20 

Ed Miliband, 20 

Eileen Claussen, 33 

Elliot Morley, 22 

Felipe Calderón, 17 

Frances Beinecke, 32, 33 

George Papandreou, 12, 26, 27 

George Soros, 8, 9, 17, 24, 27, 30 

Goran Persson, 33 

Gordon Brown, 7, 9, 12, 24 

Gro Harlem Brundtland, 4 

Helen Clark, 13, 14 

Howard Dean, 18 

Ian Johnson, 23 

James Delingpole, 20 

James Gustave Speth, 31, 32 

James Hansen, 29 

James Wolfensohn, 8 

Jan Tinbergen, 10 

Jeffrey Sachs, 29, 30, 31 

Jennifer Morgan, 33 

Jeremy Grantham, 21 

Jimmy Carter, 8 

John Bourn, 23, 24 

John Gummer, 21 

John Holdren, 10, 11 

John McCain, 25 

John Podesta, 16 

Jonathan Lash, 33 

Jose Maria Figueres, 8 

Joseph Stiglitz, 24, 26, 27, 28 

Julia Martin-Lefevre, 24 

Klaus Töpfer, 8 

Kofi Annan, 9, 29 

Leena Srivastava, 9 

Lisa Jackson, 6, 29 

Lord Nicholas Stern, 7, 9, 21, 24, 28, 30 

Margaret Thatcher, 8 

Mark Malloch-Brown, 9 

Maurice Strong, 4, 5, 21, 22, 33 

Miguel d’Escoto Brockmann, 26 

Mikhail Gorbachev, 5, 8 

Myles Allen, 24 

Nancy Pelosi, 20 

Natasha Pauli, 24 

Nitin Desai, 4, 21 

Ottmar Edenhofer, 28 

Poul Nyrup Rasmussen, 15 

Rajendra Pachauri, 4, 8, 9, 12, 21, 30, 32, 33 

Ricardo Lagos, 8, 9 

Robert Zoellick, 17 

Robson Walton, 17 

Russell Train, 31 

Sam Fankhauser, 21, 24 

Stephen Byers, 21 

Ted Turner, 8 

Timothy Wirth, 8 

Tony Blair, 7, 12, 24, 33 

William D. Ruckelshaus, 4, 33 

Willy Brandt, 5 

Yvo de Boer, 20 

 
 
 
 



35 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cover photo of a spider web on a foggy day in Mesquite,  
TX uploaded by ReginaTX on wunderground.com. 

 

 
 
 
 

http://www.wunderground.com/wximage/viewsingleimage.html?mode=singleimage&handle=ReginaTX&number=0&album_id=0&thumbstart=2&gallery=#slideanchor

